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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY ‘
Property Location: 4264 Upton Avenue South
Project Name: 43rd & Upton Mixed Use Development
Prepared By: Mei-Ling Smith, City Planner, (612) 673-5342
Applicant: 43UP, LLC
Project Contact: Jesse Hamer, Momentum Design Group
Request: To construct a new, four-story mixed-use building with 29 dwelling units and
approximately 6,050 square feet of commercial space.
Required Applications:
Conditional Use To increase the maximum allowed height from the permitted 3 stories/42 feet
Permit to 4 stories/55 feet, | | inches.
; To reduce the south interior side yard setback from || feet to 9 feet for the
Variance s
building wall on floors two through four.
To reduce the west interior side yard setback from || feet to 6.5 to allow the
Variance second floor building wall and balconies on the third and fourth floors
exceeding 50 square feet, | | to 7.5 feet for the third and fourth floor building
walls, and 12 feet to 10 feet for the building wall.
Site Plan Review For a new, four-story mixed-use building with 29 dwelling units and
approximately 6,000 square feet of commercial space.

C1 Neighborhood Commercial District
LH Linden Hills Overlay District

Existing Zoning

Lot Area 20,196 square feet / 0.46 acres
Ward(s) 13

Neighborhood(s) Linden Hills Neighborhood Council
Designated Future .

Land Use Mixed Use

Land Use Features Neighborhood Commercial Node (43™ Street W & Sheridan Avenue S)
Small Area Plan(s) Linden Hills Small Area Plan (2013)

Date Application Deemed Complete | July 23,2015 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable

End of 60-Day Decision Period September 21, 2015 | End of 120-Day Decision Period | Not applicable
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BACKGROUND |

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject site is located at the northwest corner of
the intersection of Upton Avenue South/Sheridan Avenue South and West 43rd Street in the Linden
Hills Neighborhood. The property is occupied by a vacant one-story building that was most recently
occupied by Famous Dave’s restaurant and was previously a gas station. At the southeast corner of the
site, adjacent to the public sidewalk, there is a rectangular landscaped street easement that is
approximately 725 square feet in size. The property has an irregular shape as a result of the easement
and existing platting. The site contains two front yards and four interior-facing side yards.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The site is located within a
designated Neighborhood Commercial Node with a mix of commercial uses, multi-family housing, low-
density residential housing, and a library. Lake Harriet is less than a mile to the east of the subject
property. There is a one-story commercial building adjacent to the west and south property lines of the
subject site, and a two-story office building and parking lot directly to the north. There is a residential
zoning district (R1 Single-Family District) located along the northernmost 24 feet of the west property
line.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The proposed development would be a four-story, mixed-use building
with approximately 6,050 square feet of ground-level retail and three levels of residential uses, for a
total of 29 dwelling units. The approximate gross floor area of the proposed building would be 69,653
square feet.

The applicant is proposing a total of 50 parking spaces. Thirty-six spaces would be provided below-grade
and would serve the residential uses, while 14 spaces would be located on the first floor and would
serve the non-residential uses. Both parking areas would be accessed via a single curb cut off of Upton
Avenue South. The existing curb cut on West 434 Street would be closed.

A conditional use permit is requested to increase the maximum allowed height in the CI district from 3
stories/42 feet, whichever is less, to 4 stories/55 feet, || inches. The south and west sides of the
property containing residential windows are each subject to a minimum yard requirement of || feet.
The applicant is requesting to reduce the south interior side yard setbacks to nine feet for the building
walls on floors two through four. The applicant is also requesting a setback variance from |1 feet to 6.5
feet for the second floor building wall and third and fourth floor balconies exceeding 50 square feet, and
to 7.5 feet for the third and fourth floor building walls. In addition, a variance is required to locate the
building ten feet from the northern portion of the west property line that is adjacent to the RI district,
where a |2-foot setback is required. Finally, site plan review is required for any new mixed-use building
or any building containing five or more new or additional dwelling units.

The applicant brought a previous version of this project to the City Planning Commission Committee of
the Whole on June 4, 2015. Among the changes that have been made since then, the applicant has
revised their exterior materials to include brick veneer on all sides of the building, and has revised the
floor plans so that the fourth floor of the building would be stepped back by at least 10 feet from all
street-facing facades.

RELATED APPROVALS. A previous applicant submitted three prior proposals for the subject site
(along with other contiguous property) within the past three years. The Planning Commission approved
all three and the City Council granted two appeals of the Planning Commission’s decisions. All previous
applications contained additional zoning parcels (between two and five parcels, total), while the current
application applies just to the property at 4264 Upton Avenue South.
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Planning Case # Application Description Action
BZZ-6638 CUP, Variances, Site | Four-story, mixed-use building | Approved by the CPC
Plan Review with 20 residential uses and on July 14, 2014; appeal
6,155 square feet of denied by the City
commercial space. Council on August 15,
2014.
BZZ-5745 Variances, Site Plan Three-story mixed-use building | Approved by the CPC
Review with 18 dwelling units and on October [, 2012.
6,052 square feet of
commercial space across two
parcels.
BZZ-5420 CUP for height, Five-story mixed-use building Approved by the CPC
Variances, Site Plan with 40 dwelling units and on February 6, 2012;
Review, Vacation 11,227 square feet of appeal granted by the
commercial space across five City Council on March
parcels. 8, 2012.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. As of the printing of this report, staff has received numerous comments from
the public in opposition to the project. There are approximately 125 pages of public comments in the
attachments, most of which convey opposition to the proposed development. The Linden Hills
Neighborhood Council has submitted correspondence to summarize the feedback they have collected
on the proposed development. The Zoning Committee voted to oppose the conditional use permit for
height, but the board has not expressed a formal position on the project. Any additional
correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission
for consideration.

ANALYSIS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
allow increase the maximum allowed height from the permitted 3 stories/42 feet to 4 stories/55 feet, ||
inches, based on the following findings:

I. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The maximum allowed height of a building in the Cl Neighborhood Commercial District is 2.5
stories or 35 feet, whichever is less. However, as noted in section 548.130(b) of the zoning code,
the maximum permitted height of a structure in the CI district is three stories or 42 feet if the
project qualifies for the mixed commercial-residential bonus. This project qualifies for this height
increase.

The applicant is proposing a building that is 55 feet, |1 inches in height at its tallest point, not
including the parapet, which is between eight and ten inches, which is exempt from the height
limitations for principal structures in commercial districts per section 548.100 of the zoning code.
The proposed 55 foot tall, | l-inch tall building will not be detrimental to or endanger the public
health, safety, comfort, or general welfare provided that the development complies with all
applicable building codes, life safety ordinances, and Public Works standards.
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The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

The surrounding area contains a range building heights of between one to seven stories. The office
building directly to the north of the site contains two stories. On the same block, to the north,
there are two three-story apartment buildings. To the east of the site, on the opposite side of
Upton Avenue South and Sheridan Avenue South, there are four-story apartment buildings. There is
another four-story building located near the southeast corner of Upton Avenue South and West
43rd Street, and a seven-story building is located one block to the south of the development. The
zoning classifications in the surrounding area support as-of-right building heights of four and six
stories (R4, R5, R6, OR3, and C2), understanding that some of these properties are also located in
the Shoreland Overlay District. The C| zoning district applies to approximately twenty properties at
or near the intersection of Upton Avenue South and West 43rd Street. The Cl zoning district
allows buildings heights up to three stories or 42 feet for projects that qualify for the mixed
commercial-residential density bonus. As the measurement of building height in the zoning code is
based on the adjacent natural grade rather than actual sea elevation, the varied topography of the
area plays an important role in the impact a building’s height has in conjunction with the structure’s
bulk and height as measured by the zoning code.

There are public streets and sidewalks along the east and south property lines, and the west and
northwest portions of the site would contain landscaping between the building and property line.
The closest single-family home is located approximately 70 feet to the west of the shared property
line. Directly to the north of the site is a two-story office building. In addition, there is large
accessory parking lot separating the subject site and a three-story residential building that is
approximately 144 feet from the north.

For these reasons, CPED finds that increasing the height of the building will not be injurious to the
use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will not impede the normal or orderly
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

Increasing the height of the proposed building will not have an impact on utilities, access roads, or
drainage.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Increasing the height of the proposed building will have no impact on traffic congestion in the public
streets. The development meets the minimum parking requirement for both residential and non-
residential uses.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The proposed development would be consistent with the following general land use policies of The
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size,
scale, and intensity.

1.2.1 Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale,
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the
surrounding area.
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Land Use Policy 1.5: Promote growth and encourage overall city vitality by directing
new commercial and mixed use development to designated corridors and districts.

1.5.1 Support an appropriate mix of uses within a district or corridor with attention to
surrounding uses, community needs and preferences, and availability of public facilities.

1.5.2 Facilitate the redevelopment of underutilized commercial areas by evaluating possible
land use changes against potential impacts on the surrounding neighborhood.

Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods
while allowing for increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents
and businesses.

1.8.1 Promote a range of housing types and residential densities, with highest density
development concentrated in and along appropriate land use features.

Land Use Policy I.11: Preserve and enhance a system of Neighborhood Commercial
Nodes that includes a mix of housing, neighborhood-serving retail, and community
uses.

I.11.4  Encourage a height of at least two stories for new buildings in Neighborhood
Commercial Nodes, in keeping with neighborhood character.

I.11.5  Encourage the development of medium- to high-density housing where appropriate
within the boundaries of Neighborhood Commercial Nodes, preferably in mixed use
buildings with commercial uses on the ground floor.

Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be
designed in terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design
features at the street level.

10.6.3  Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, setbacks or
orientation, stepped down height, or ornamental fencing to improve the compatibility
between higher density and lower density residential uses.

The site is located within the boundaries of the Linden Hills Small Area Plan adopted by the City
Council in December 2013. The plan identifies speaks specifically to building height, shading, and
commercial character. It includes the following general guidance for building height:

e Encourage overall building heights and floor-to-floor heights that reflect the adjacent
architectural context and encourage buildings that are shorter than the current Zoning Code
maximums for 3 and 4 story buildings (42 feet and 56 feet respectively).

e The fourth story of any building in the three neighborhood commercial nodes and along the
community corridors shall be stepped back from the street facing fagade(s) of the building by
at least 10 feet.

The proposed development’s building height of 55 feet, Il inches would be consistent with the
overall height guidance provided by the small area plan, as the proposed height would be slightly
shorter than the 56-foot maximum for four-story buildings referenced in the small area plan. The
small area plan calls for floor-to-floor heights that are shorter than the zoning code maximums of 20
feet for the first story, and |4 feet for every floor above the first. The first floor of the proposed
development would be 19 feet in height. The second, third, and fourth floors would be between ||
and 12 feet in height, and the fourth story of the proposed project would be stepped back at least
10 feet from both street-facing facades to minimize shadowing on adjacent streets. Staff encourages
the applicant to reduce the height of the first floor below 19 feet.
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The plan encourages the massing of new development to reflect the character established by the
massing of existing development within the Neighborhood Commercial Node. The proposed
project appropriately articulates the existing massing intervals of the surrounding node on each
facade.

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

If the requested land use applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all provisions of
the CI Neighborhood Commercial District.

Additional Standards to Increase Maximum Height

In addition to the conditional use permit standards, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height of principal structures in
commercial districts:

l.

Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

The proposed building would be 55 feet, Il inches in height as measured from curb height.
However, the building walls adjacent to the public sidewalk would be approximately 42 feet above
the adjacent grade, as the fourth story is stepped back from the rest of the building by 10 feet along
both streets. Increasing the height of the proposed development should not impede access to light
and air that the surrounding properties receive.

Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems.

The fourth story of the proposed building would be stepped back 10 feet from both street-facing
facades. Allowing the proposed increase in height would not have substantial shadowing effects on
adjacent residential properties, significant public spaces, or known existing solar energy systems.

The applicant submitted a shadow study showing the proposed development’s impacts at 9 a.m. and
4 p.m. on June 2lst, on September 23rd, and on December 21st. The shadow study indicates that
there will be minimal shadowing cast on the residential properties located on the north and west
sides of the proposed development site during June, September, and December. The study does
indicate some shadowing impacts on the residential properties located on the west side of the
development in the winter study. The shadow study also compares the effects of the proposed
development with that of a three-story building with the same footprint at same times of day and
times of year. Due to the massing of the proposed building, including the fourth level being stepped
back at least 10 feet from the edge of the third floor on both street-facing facades, there is little
difference in shadowing impacts between the 42-foot proposal and the 55 foot, || inch proposal.

There are three existing solar energy panel systems in the area based. One is on a commercial
building located at 2813 West 43rd Street, approximately 200 feet to the west. The proposed
development will have no impact on this system. Another solar energy panel system is located 275
feet northwest of the site at 4231 Vincent Avenue South, and the proposed building would not
interfere with the functionality of this system based on the submitted materials. Third, there is a
solar energy panel system at 2718 43rd Street West, which is 300 feet to the east of the site. The
proposed development would also have no effect this solar energy system.

Other than the first floor, the zoning code limits the height of a story to 14 feet in height. In the
past, many conditional use permits to increase the height of a building from three stories to four
stories have been approved. In most cases, the overall height of the five-story building was 56 feet,
and the height of the proposed building is four stories/55 feet, || inches.
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3. The scale and character of surrounding uses.

The buildings in the surrounding area range between one and seven stories. Directly to the north of
the site is a two-story office building. In addition, there is large accessory parking lot separating the
subject site and a three-story residential building that is approximately 144 feet from the north.
There are four-story buildings located towards the northeast and east sides of the site, there is a
four-story building located near the southeast corner of Upton Avenue South and West 43rd
Street, and there is a seven-story building located one block south of the site on the northwest
corner of Upton Avenue South and West 44th Street.

The character of the buildings in the neighborhood is varied. Most of the commercial buildings and
many of the single-family homes were built in the early 1900s, while many of the multiple-family
dwellings were built mid-twentieth century. There are, however, several infill buildings that have
been built within the last ten years.

Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

The proposed development will not block views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces, or
bodies of water.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance to reduce south interior side yard setback from || feet to nine feet; to reduce west interior

side yard setback from || to 6.5 feet for the building structure and two balconies exceeding 50 square

feet in area, from |1 feet to 7.5 feet for the third and fourth floor building walls, and from 12 feet to 10

feet for the building wall, based on the following findings:

l.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

All variances: Residential uses with windows facing an interior side lot line are required to provide
building setback distance of 5+2x, where x is equal to the number of floors above the ground floor,
per section 548.140 of the zoning code. Since there are three stories above the first floor, a
minimum | |-foot setback applies to the south- and west-facing side lot lines on the residential floors
(floors two, three, and four). The applicant is seeking a variance to reduce the south interior side
yard setback from |1 feet to nine feet for the building walls containing residential windows on floors
two through four. The applicant is also seeking a variance to reduce the west interior side yard
setback from || to 6.5 feet for the building wall containing residential windows. The building wall is
set back approximately 7.5 feet from the west interior property line on the third and fourth floors
adjacent to the commercial property, which requires a variance to be located within the ||-foot
setback.

The zoning code allows balconies, decks, and ground level patios not exceeding 50 square feet in
area to project up to four feet into a required interior side yard of a multiple family dwelling,
provided that the balcony, deck, or ground level patio be located no closer than ten feet from the
interior side lot line. One west-facing third-floor balcony exceeds 50 square feet, and one west-
facing fourth floor balcony exceeds 50 square feet and both are located within the ten-foot
minimum distance to the property line that would be required for a permitted obstruction.

In addition, the applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the northernmost portion of the west
interior side yard setback adjacent to the Rl Single-Family District from 12 feet to 10 feet. The
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required setback along the rear property line of the R| district is 6+2x, where x equals the number
of stories above the first floor. The 12 foot setback applies to all levels of the structure along the
portion of the property that abuts the R1 district.

The site is zoned CI| Neighborhood Commercial District and is located in a designated
Neighborhood Commercial Node. The applicant is trying to balance the policies that support
increased commercial activity and residential density on the site with the need to provide outdoor
space for the residents by designing the development as a mixed-use building. The site has an
irregular shape as a result of the easement and existing platting and contains two front yards and
four interior-facing side yards. The building footprint follows the shape of the lot, which makes it
difficult to accommodate outdoor open space for the residential units. Balconies or patios are being
proposed for each unit to accommodate outdoor space for the residents. CPED staff finds that
practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of the circumstances unique to
the property.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

All variances: The request to allow a reduced setback along the south interior and west interior
property lines to accommodate the building structure and balconies is reasonable and is in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and comprehensive plan. The intent of having yard
controls is to provide for the orderly development and use of land, and to minimize conflicts
between adjacent land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards by providing adequate light,
air, open space, and separation of uses. The proposed building and balconies will not diminish light,
air, or open space for the adjacent properties. The single-family homes that are located to the west
of the site are located approximately 70 feet away, and there is a one-story commercial building
located to the south and west of the subject site.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

All variances: Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. Again, the single-family homes
located to the west of the site are located approximately 70 feet away and there is a one-story
commercial building located to the south and west of the subject site.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter:

I. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.

Building Placement and Design — Requires alternative compliance

e The building reinforces the street wall, facilitates pedestrian access, and maximized natural
surveillance. The building entrances at street level can be accessed by residents, guests, employees,
and customers. There are large windows facing the street that maximize the opportunities for
people to observe adjacent spaces and the public sidewalks.

e There are two principal entrances to the building. The principal entrance to the ground floor retail
space is oriented toward West 434 Street. In addition, the retail tenant space would have multiples
entrances facing Upton Avenue South. The principal entrance for the residential use faces a west
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interior side lot line, and not a public street. Staff encourages the applicant to consider orienting
the residential entrance toward the public street.

The site is located on a reverse corner lot, which requires that both walls abutting the streets be
located within eight feet of the property line. The first floor of building is within eight feet of the
front property line on Upton Avenue South, but a portion of the building wall along West 43rd
Street exceeds eight feet and is located between 8.5 feet and 10.25 feet from the south property
line. This item requires alternative compliance.

The area between the building and property lines will contain additional sidewalk space and
landscaping.

All of the proposed parking is located below ground or enclosed within the building.

The building wall along Upton Avenue South is approximately 158 feet in length, and the building
wall along West 43rd Street is 95 feet in length. The applicant has used a variety of materials,
recesses in the building wall, and differently sized window openings to break up the fagade into
smaller sections.

There are no areas of the development that are over 25 feet in length and void of windows,
entries, recesses or projections, or other architectural elements. To comply with this requirement,
the applicant has proposed a series of porcelain tile bays around the perimeter of the first floor
parking area. Each bay resembles a parking garage door. Staff recommends altering the design of all
porcelain-covered bays on the north, south, east, and west elevations by removing all references to
stucco, and replacing the tile with brick for the first three feet or more above grade.

Plain face concrete block is not proposed as an exterior material. The sides and rear of the building
are similar to and compatible with the front of the building.

As proposed, the primary exterior materials of the building would be stucco, brick veneer, and
porcelain tile, with glass, metal, and wood laminate accents. The submitted materials are consistent
with the City’s policy of allowing no more than three exterior materials per elevation, excluding
windows, doors, and foundation materials.

The Linden Hills Overlay District requires that at least 40 percent of the first-floor fagade facing a
public street or sidewalk be windows or doors of clear or lightly tinted glass that allows views into
and out of the building, as measured between two and ten feet above the finished level of the first
floor. In addition, at least 10 percent of the upper floors facing a public street, sidewalk, pathway,
or on-site parking lot are required to be windows. The window requirement applies to the Upton
Avenue South (east) and West 43rd Street facades (south). The project is in compliance with the
minimum window requirement (see Table I).

The windows are vertical in nature and are evenly distributed along the building walls.

Sixty-seven percent of the building frontage along Upton Avenue South and 100 percent of the
building frontage along West 43rd Street contain active functions. As 32 percent of the Upton
Avenue South ground floor frontage contains parking, exceeding the 30 percent maximum,
alternative compliance is required.

The principal roof line of the building will be flat. The majority of the commercial buildings and the
multiple-family buildings in the area have flat roofs and the majority of the single-family homes in
the area have pitched roofs.

Table |. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk,
Pathway, or On-Site Parking

‘ Code Requirement Proposed

East elevation (facing Upton Ave S)
I** Floor | 40% minimum 506 sq. ft. 43% 542 sq. ft.
2" Floor | 10% minimum 177 sq. ft. 31% 550 sq. ft.
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3" Floor | 10% minimum 177 sq. ft. 28% 499 sq. ft.
4" Floor | 10% minimum 170 sq. ft. 34% 582 sq. ft.
South elevation (facing W 43" Street)
I** Floor | 40% minimum 304 sq. ft. 68% 516 sq. ft.
2" Floor | 10% minimum 160 sq. ft. 24% 381 sq. ft.
3" Floor | 10% minimum 160 sq. ft. 19% 302 sq. ft.
4" Floor | 10% minimum 156 sq. ft. 22% 342 sq. ft.

Access and Circulation — Meets requirements

All of the principal entrances leading into and out of the building are connected to the public
sidewalk either directly or via a walkway.

No transit shelters are proposed as part of this development.

All of the proposed parking is located below-ground or enclosed within the building. The proposed
development would have a single curb cut accessed from Upton Avenue South. Vehicular access
has been designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrians and surrounding residential uses.

There are no public alleys adjacent to the site.

There is no maximum impervious surface requirement in the Cl zoning district. According to the
materials submitted by the applicant, 92.8 percent of the site will be impervious. Currently, 93.8
percent of the site is impervious.

Landscaping and Screening — Meets requirements

The composition and location of landscaped areas complement the scale of the development and
its surroundings.

The zoning code requires that at least 20 percent of the site not occupied by buildings be
landscaped. The lot area of the site is 20,196 square feet and the building footprint is 15,929 square
feet. The difference is 4,267 square feet, and 20 percent of this number is 853 square feet. The
applicant is proposing approximately 1,461 square feet of landscaping on the site, or approximately
34 percent of the site not occupied by the building.

The zoning code requires that the site contain at least one canopy tree per 500 square feet of
required green space and at least | shrub for each 100 square feet of required green space. The
tree requirement for this site is two and the shrub requirement is nine. The applicant is providing a
total of two canopy trees and |3 shrubs on-site, as well as a variety of perennials, which meets the
minimum requirements. The applicant is also proposing nine additional canopy trees, an ornamental
tree, shrubs, perennials, and grasses landscape materials in the right-of-way along both Upton
Avenue South and West 43rd Street. See Table 2.

All areas not occupied by buildings contain landscaping or walkways.

There is no surface parking proposed for the site, so the site is not subject to the screening and
landscaping requirements for parking areas per Chapter 530.

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area - 20,196 sq. ft.
Building footprint - 15,929 sq. ft.
Remaining Lot Area -- 4,267 sq. ft.
Landscaping Required 853 sq. ft. 1,461 sq. ft.
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Canopy Trees (1: 500 sq. ft.) 2 trees 2 trees
Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 9 shrubs I3 shrubs

Additional Standards — Meets requirements

There are no surface parking spaces proposed on the site.

There are no important elements of the city near the site that will be obstructed by the proposed
building.

This building should have minimal shadowing effects on public spaces and adjacent properties.

This building should have minimal wind effects on the surrounding area.

The site plan complies with crime prevention design elements as the building entrances and
windows are located along the front property lines, people can see in and out of windows at all
levels of the building, there are distinct pathways across the site for pedestrians, and the
development integrates entrances, exits, signs, and landscaping to provide natural access control
and guide people coming to and going from the site.

This site is neither historically designated nor is it located in a historic district.

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance.

The proposed use of a multiple-family dwelling with five or more units and general retail sales and
services is permitted in the C| zoning district.

Off-street Parking and Loading — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

The minimum parking requirement for the residential uses is 29 (I per dwelling unit), with a ten
percent reduction based on the transit incentives in section 541.200 (1) of the zoning code, as the
multiple-family dwelling would be located within 300 feet of a transit stop with midday service
headways of thirty (30) minutes or less in each direction. The total parking requirement for the
residential uses is 26 spaces, and there is no maximum parking restriction. Based on the proposed
retail space of 6,047 square feet, the parking requirement for the non-residential use is four. The
total minimum requirement is 33 and 50 spaces are provided, as shown in Table 3. The applicant
has indicated that 14 spaces would be available to the public, and the 36 below-grade spaces would
be reserved for the residential uses.

The Linden Hills Overlay District requires that the number of accessory spaces for nonresidential
uses shall not exceed 150 percent of the minimum requirement. The minimum requirement for
non-residential uses is four and the allowance under the overlay district regulations is six.
However, the zoning administrator may authorize additional parking spaces to serve other uses.
The proposed total of 14 spaces exceeds the Linden Hills Overlay District maximum for the non-
residential uses. The applicant has not shown how the 6,047 square feet of retail space would be
divided among individual tenants, which could increase the minimum parking requirement and, as a
result, the overlay district allowance for non-residential uses. The specific commercial use could
also result in an increase in the minimum parking requirement. For example, a restaurant tenant
would increase the minimum parking requirement in the Linden Hills Overlay District, as the
parking requirement is one space per three seats, but not less than four parking spaces overall. In
addition, the applicant has not indicated whether the residents of the building or their guests would
be able to park in a portion of the spaces on the first level, or if the parking would be available to
other businesses in the commercial district. The final site plan must provide additional detail to
demonstrate compliance with the applicable parking minimums and maximums.
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Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541)

Minimum | Applicable | Minimum | Maximum | Max. with | Proposed
Vehicle Parking Vehicle Parking Linden
Parking Reductions | Parking Allowed Hills
(Before (Total) Overlay
Reductions) District
General
retail sales 4 B 4 30 6 (see ab'ove 14
and explanation)
services
ReS|de.nt|aI 29 3 (IO/: 2% No No 36
dwellings reduction) maximum maximum
. 6 (retail
Total 33 3 30 3°o(n"|e;a" only - see 50
y above)

e The minimum bicycle parking requirement for multiple-family dwellings with five or more units is
one space per two dwelling units. The development contains 29 dwelling units and the minimum
number of bicycle parking spaces is |5, of which at least 14 must meet the definition of long-term
bicycle parking. The applicant is proposing one long-term bicycle parking space for each below-

grade parking stall to exceed the minimum requirement.

e The minimum bicycle parking requirement for the general retail sales and services use is 3 spaces,
of which at least 2 must be short-term. Non-residential uses that have less than 1,000 square feet
in gross floor area are exempt from this requirement. The one proposed retail space is 6,047
square feet in area. Again, the bicycle parking may change based on the final layout of the non-
residential uses. The proposed plan includes seven short-term bicycle parking spaces, which
exceeds the minimum requirements (Table 4).
e The development is not subject to a loading requirement, as the use is less than 20,000 square feet.

Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541)

Minimum | Minimum Minimum Loadin
Bicycle Short- Proposed acing Proposed
- Long-Term Requirement

Parking Term
Genferal (2) Not less Low (20,000
retail sales 3 o - 7 sq. ft. or 0

. than 50%

and services greater)
Residential (14) Not less
dwellings 5 ” than 90% 36 None 0
Total 18 2 14 43 0 0

Building Bulk and Height — Requires conditional use permit

e The maximum floor area ratio (F.A.R.) is in the CI zoning district is 1.7. The development qualifies
for two floor area bonuses worth 20 percent each: the enclosed parking density bonus, and the
mixed residential-commercial density bonus. The maximum allowed floor area ratio for the
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development is 2.38. The lot in question is 20,196 square feet in area. The applicant is proposing
47,285 square feet in gross floor area, for a total of 2.34 (see Table 5).

e As previously mentioned, a conditional use permit is required to increase the development’s
allowed height in the CI zoning district from 3 stories/42 feet, whichever is less, to 55 feet, |1

inches.
Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area - 20,196 sq. ft. / 0.46 acres
Gross Floor Area (GFA) 48,066 sq. ft. max 47,285 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio
(GFA/Lot Area) 2.38 2.34
Maximum Building Height 3 stories or 43 feet, 55 feet, | | inches

whichever is less

Lot Requirements — Meets requirements

e The proposed dwelling units (DUs) are part of a mixed-use building and the residential lot
dimension requirements for the CI district do not apply to this development (Table 6).

Table I. Lot Requirements Summary

Code Requirement Proposed
Dwelling Units (DU) - 29 DUs
Density (DU/acre) - 63 DU/acre
Minimum Lot Area Not less than 5,000 sq. ft. 20,196 sq. ft.
Euar’;;'l‘e“:r::"e”i°“s Not applicable 92.8%
Maximum Lot Coverage Not applicable 79%
Minimum Lot Width Not applicable 152 ft.

Yard Requirements — Requires variance(s)

e The front yard setback along Upton Avenue South and West 43rd Street is zero feet. In the CI
zoning district, setback requirements do not typically apply when adjacent to another commercial
zoned property. However, when the use is residential and there are windows facing an interior side
or rear property line, a setback is required of 5+2x, where x equals the number of stories above
the first floor. This provision applies to the residential uses along the north, west, and south
interior property lines. The resulting setback is || feet. In addition, the northern portion of the
west building wall is adjacent to property that is zoned R, so the west interior setback is 6+2x for
this portion of the building, resulting in a setback of |12 feet for this portion of the building alone.
Please refer to Table 7.

e The applicant has applied for variances to reduce the south and west interior setbacks to
accommodate the building structure and two balconies.
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Table 2. Minimum Yard Requirements

Zoning
District Proposed
Front
0 ft. 3 ft.
(East — Upton Ave S)
Front
0 ft. 3-10 ft.
(South — W 43" St)
Interior Side 1 fe 10 ft. (1** and 2™ floors) — requires variance
(West, adjacent to RI) ' 13-14 ft. (3 and 4™ floors)
nterior Side |l fe .5 ft.-7.5 ft. for the building wall and balconies
Interior Sid 6.5 ft.-7.5 ft. for the build Il and bal
(West, floors 2-4 only) ' exceeding 50 sq. ft. (2", 3™, 4™ floors) — requires variance
Interior Sid
(goj:;\?;oolrse} 4 only) I fe. 9 ft. (2", 3", 4™ floors) — requires variance
Interior Side 1 fe 1 fe
(North, floors 2-4 only)

Signs — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

e The applicant’s preliminary sign plans show one attached sign approximately 16.5 feet above the
adjacent grade and approximately ten square feet in area. The sign would be externally illuminated
from above.

e Assuming no freestanding or roof sign is also proposed, the each primary building wall is allowed
1.5 square feet of signage for each foot of linear building wall in the CI district. The Upton Avenue
South facade is allowed up to 237 square feet of sign area (45 square foot max per sign), while the
West 43rd Street facade is allowed up to 142.5 square feet of signage. Additional provisions apply
for additional types of signage. The maximum height allowed is 14 feet.

o All signage is subject to the standards in Chapter 543, On-Premise Signs. The applicant will be
required to submit a separate signage permit application for any signage that is proposed in the
future.

Refuse Screening — Meets requirements
e There will be trash and recycling rooms located within building on the first floor.
Screening of Mechanical Equipment — Meets requirements

e The transformer adjacent to the driveway along Upton Avenue South will be fully screened within
the building.

Lighting — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

e A lighting plan showing footcandles shall be submitted to show compliance with the requirements
of Chapter 535, Regulations of General Applicability:

535.590. Lighting. (a) In general. No use or structure shall be operated or occupied as to
create light or glare in such an amount or to such a degree or intensity as to constitute a
hazardous condition, or as to unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of property by
any person of normal sensitivities, or otherwise as to create a public nuisance.

(b) Specific standards. All uses shall comply with the following standards except as otherwise
provided in this section:
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(1) Lighting fixtures shall be effectively arranged so as not to directly or indirectly
cause illumination or glare in excess of one-half (1/2) footcandle measured at the
closest property line of any permitted or conditional residential use, and five (5)
footcandles measured at the street curb line or nonresidential property line
nearest the light source.

(2) Lighting fixtures shall not exceed two thousand (2,000) lumens (equivalent to a one
hundred fifty (150) watt incandescent bulb) unless of a cutoff type that shields the
light source from an observer at the closest property line of any permitted or
conditional residential use.

(3) Lighting shall not create a sensation of brightness that is substantially greater than
ambient lighting conditions as to cause annoyance, discomfort or decreased visual
performance or visibility to a person of normal sensitivities when viewed from any
permitted or conditional residential use.

(4) Lighting shall not create a hazard for vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

(5) Lighting of building facades or roofs shall be located, aimed and shielded so that
light is directed only onto the facade or roof.

Specific Development Standards — Not applicable
LH Linden Hills Overlay District Standards — Meets requirements

e The proposal is in compliance with the LH Linden Hills Overlay District.

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Mixed Use on the future land use map
and is located within a designated Neighborhood Commercial Node. In addition to the policies cited for
the conditional use permit application, the proposed development is consistent with the following
principles and policies outlined in the comprehensive plan:

Urban Design Policy 10.4: Support the development of residential dwellings that are of
high quality design and compatible with surrounding development.

10.4.1 Maintain and strengthen the architectural character of the city's various residential
neighborhoods.

Urban Design Policy 10.5: Support the development of multi-family residential
dwellings of appropriate form and scale.

10.5.1 Smaller-scale, multi-family residential development is more appropriate along
Community Corridors and Neighborhood Commercial Nodes.

Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be
designed in terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design
features at the street level.

10.6.1 Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building
as well as for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks.

10.6.3  Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, setbacks or
orientation, stepped down height, or ornamental fencing to improve the compatibility
between higher density and lower density residential uses.

10.6.4  Orient buildings and building entrances to the street with pedestrian amenities like
wider sidewalks and green spaces.
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10.6.5  Street-level building walls should include an adequate distribution of windows and
architectural features in order to create visual interest at the pedestrian level.

Urban Design Policy 10.14: Encourage development that provides functional and
attractive gathering spaces.

Urban Design Policy 10.15: Wherever possible, restore and maintain the traditional
street and sidewalk grid as part of new developments.

Urban Design Policy 10.16: Design streets and sidewalks to ensure safety, pedestrian
comfort and aesthetic appeal.

10.16.1 Encourage wider sidewalks in commercial nodes, activity centers, along community
and commercial corridors and in growth centers such as Downtown and the
University of Minnesota.

10.16.2 Provide streetscape amenities, including street furniture, trees, and landscaping, that
buffer pedestrians from auto traffic, parking areas, and winter elements.

10.16.3 Integrate placement of street furniture and fixtures, including landscaping and lighting,
to serve a function and not obstruct pedestrian pathways and pedestrian flows.

10.16.4 Employ pedestrian-friendly features along streets, including street trees and
landscaped boulevards that add interest and beauty while also managing storm water,
appropriate lane widths, raised intersections, and high-visibility crosswalks.

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.

CPED finds that the proposed development is in conformance with the above policies of The Minneapolis
Plan for Sustainable Growth.

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City
Council.

The site is located within the boundaries of the Linden Hills Small Area Plan adopted by the City Council
in December 2013. The project is also located within a Neighborhood Commercial Node and is
consistent with the small area plan’s land use guidance:

e The Neighborhood Commercial Nodes and Community Corridors are valued for their eclectic
diversity of buildings and their scale. New development should reflect the character of the area
through articulation, such as massing intervals and varied setbacks. This should be achieved
through more than just a change in building materials.

The proposed project appropriately articulates the existing massing intervals of the surrounding node on
each facade through regular projections and recesses in the building wall, awnings, windows, and
exterior building materials.

The plan speaks specifically to building height, shading, and commercial character. It includes the
following general guidance for building height:

e Encourage overall building heights and floor-to-floor heights that reflect the adjacent
architectural context and encourage buildings that are shorter than the current Zoning Code
maximums for 3 and 4 story buildings (42 feet and 56 feet respectively).
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e The fourth story of any building in the three neighborhood commercial nodes and along the
community corridors shall be stepped back from the street facing facade(s) of the building by at
least 10 feet.

The small area plan calls for floor-to-floor heights that are shorter than the zoning code maximums of
20 feet for the first story, and 14 feet for every floor above the first. The first floor of the proposed
development would be 19 feet in height. The second, third, and fourth floors would be between || and
12 feet in height. Staff encourages the applicant to reduce the height of the first floor below |9 feet.

In addition, the plan articulates the importance of “transition areas” between new three- or four-story
buildings that are adjacent to single- or two-family structures through the use of vegetative buffers,
articulated rear facades, and by stepping back the top floor of the development an additional ten feet
from the shared property lines. The nearest single or two-family home would be 70 feet to the west.
The first floor building wall is located 10 feet from the property line that is adjacent to the residential
district. The second, third, and fourth floors of the proposed development would be stepped back from
the first floor building wall by an additional 9 feet in this location. Staff finds that the project meets the
intent of the applicable policies in the small area plan.

5. Alternative compliance.

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements:

¢ Building placement. The site is located on a reverse corner lot, which requires that both walls
abutting the streets be located within eight feet of the property line. The first floor of building is
within eight feet of the front property line on Upton Avenue South, but a portion of the building
wall along West 43rd Street exceeds eight feet and is located between 8.5 feet and 10.25 feet from
the south property line. This item requires alternative compliance. Staff recommends granting
alternative compliance to allow a portion of the building to be placed more than eight feet from the
property line. The area between the building and public sidewalk contains an easement for a pocket
park, and the proposed entrance would require a set of stairs in this location due to the varied
grade of the site. In addition, the proposed building design will help to break up the massing of the
overall building wall in relation to the public street and sidewalk.

¢ Ground floor active functions. Sixty-seven percent of the building frontage along Upton Avenue
South and 100 percent of the building frontage along West 43rd Street contain active functions. As
32 percent of the Upton Avenue South ground floor frontage contains parking, exceeding the 30
percent maximum, alternative compliance is required. Staff recommends granting alternative
compliance for this requirement. The property contains two street frontages and the site currently
contains one curb cut off of each public street. The building wall is approximately 158 linear feet
along Upton Avenue South. The 51-foot wide portion of the Upton Avenue South elevation that
contains parking and driveways would be the single access point for all vehicles going to and from
the site, and all parking would be provided underground or enclosed within the building to provide
a continuous building wall along the street. Due to the applicant’s request to consolidate vehicle
traffic on an irregular corner lot, staff finds that it would be practical to grant alternative
compliance in this case.
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RECOMMENDATIONS \

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the applications by Jesse Hamer for the property located at
4264 Upton Avenue South:

A. Conditional Use Permit to increase the maximum permitted height in the CI
Neighborhood Commercial District.

Recommended motion: Approve the conditional use permit to increase the maximum allowed
height from the permitted 3 stories/42 feet to 4 stories/55 feet, | | inches, subject to the
following conditions:

I. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

B. Variance of the required south interior side yard setback.

Recommended motion: Approve the variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback
from | | feet to 9 feet for the building wall on floors two through four.

C. Variance of the required west interior side yard setback.

Recommended motion: Approve the variance to reduce the west interior side yard setback
from | | feet to 6.5 to allow the second floor building wall, balconies on the third and fourth
floors exceeding 50 square feet, and to 7.5 feet for the third and fourth floor building walls, and
from 12 feet to 10 feet for the building wall.

D. Site Plan Review for a new commercial building.

Recommended motion: Approve the site plan review application for a new, four-story mixed-
use building with 29 dwelling units and approximately 6,000 square feet of commercial space,
subject to the following conditions:

I.  Approval of the final site, landscaping, elevation, and lighting plans by the Department of
Community Planning and Economic Development.

2. All site improvements shall be completed by August 17, 2017, unless extended by the
Zoning Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.

3. All signs shall comply with Chapter 543 of the zoning code. All signage requires a separate
permit from CPED.

4. The applicant shall remove all references to stucco in the proposed porcelain and stucco
openings along the ground floor elevations, and the first three feet or more above grade
shall be brick instead of porcelain tile.

5. The applicant shall provide additional detail on the individual tenant spaces and accessory
parking areas to demonstrate compliance with the applicable parking minimums and
maximums in Chapter 541, Off-Street Parking and Loading and section 551.290 of the
zoning code.
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UPTON AND 437° MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT
GENERAL LAND USE APPLICATION

July 2, 2015

STATEMENT OF PROPOSED USE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Goals for the Site

The Project will promote the long-term economic viability of the 43" and Upton commercial
node that is an important asset to Linden Hills and the City of Minneapolis by replacing the
existing surface parking lot and vacant one-story building (previously Famous Dave’s and before
that a gas station) with a beautifully-designed, 4-story building constructed of high-quality
materials. New tenants will activate the street front to complement existing area retail. New
apartments will meet the need for additional quality neighborhood housing. The Project will
create an inviting energy at the corner that gives neighbors and visitors more reasons to enjoy
43" and Upton.

Existing Conditions

The site is made up of one lot located at the NW corner of 43" Street and Upton Avenue South.
As previously noted, the site contains a vacant building and surface parking and was previously
used as a gas station and then a restaurant. Of the 20,196 SF of site area, roughly 75% is
currently asphalt surface parking. Less than 7% of the site is green space. Soils are contaminated
due to the site’s former gas station use. We are applying for much needed cleanup grant funding.
We are working with Braun Engineering on the environmental remediation planning.
Groundwater is located at 27°-29’ below grade at multiple boring locations across the site.

Proposed Mix of Uses

The Project is a 4-story, 53’-8” tall building with one level of underground parking. The first
floor of the building contains 6,000 SF of street-front commercial space and an entrance lobby
for the residents above. Floors two, three, and four contain 29 high quality apartment units. The
single level of below-grade parking (36 stalls) will serve building residents. Public parking (14
stalls) is provided in an enclosed at grade garage. These public stalls will serve the Project’s
retail uses.

Proposed Design

The Project has been designed with careful consideration of the design guidelines in the Linden
Hills Small Area Plan developed by the neighborhood and approved by the City. The guidelines
allow mixed use buildings of 4 stories in the commercial nodes, but encourage them to be less
than 56’ tall. The Project height is consistent with this guidance. In accordance with the Small



Area Plan the fourth floor steps back 10’ from the street as well as the adjacent pocket park.
Each dwelling unit has at least one balcony or exterior living space, which is recessed into the
facade of the building. This creates architectural relief and terracing that complements our goal
of bringing more life and activity to the streetscape while dissolving the bulk of the building and
creating a less monolithic appearance.

The first floor exterior presents a mix of glass storefronts and porcelain tile. The first floor
garage is clad with brick masonry, broken up by panels of tile. The upper levels are clad in a
combination of brick masonry and stucco, along with glass railings and large windows. Accent
laminated wood panels are used sparingly on the south and east elevations. There is also a
recessed art element on the west elevation of the elevator tower.

The “pocket park” easement will remain at its current location on the corner. Per agreements
made by the previous developer, we will return the park to its original design at the request of the
neighborhood. Alternatively we have agreed to work with the neighborhood to enhance the
pocket park design. After soils clean-up and construction, we propose a renovated park in a
slightly expanded size. The building will be setback at the first floor from the pocket park to
increase the size and feel of this important neighborhood amenity. The intent is to improve on
the form of the space while retaining its function as a place to rest and observe the activity of the
intersection. A proposed green wall — between the building and the west side of the park — will
further enhance the relaxing setting. Canopy trees will be returned to the corner to engender a
sense of cover and protection from the busy intersection.

The proposed design eliminates the existing south curb cut off of 43" Street. Both public and
private vehicle traffic is accessed from a single curb cut along Upton. Trash, recycling, and
organic compost will be picked up from this same curbside location. All garbage bins will be
stored within the building and brought to the curb at the time of pickup.

Bike racks will be provided. The site is near the Lake Harriet portion of the Grand Rounds bike

route and connecting trails. It is also on the MTC bus line number 6.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR INCREASED HEIGHT
REQUIRED FINDINGS

A conditional use permit is requested to increase the height of the building from the allowed 3-
stories / 42’ to 4 stories / 53’-8”.

1) That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The proposed building height will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety,
comfort or general welfare. From most sidewalk perspectives, the building will present as a 3-
story building due to the setbacks of the 4" floor. The project will be constructed in compliance
with all applicable building and life safety code requirements.



2) The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the
vicinity and will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

The proposed 4-story building will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property or
impede the normal and orderly development of the area and is likely to have a positive effect on
property values in the area. The Project has been designed to be sensitive to this uniquely,
pedestrian-oriented neighborhood. Much effort has been given to realizing a design that reduces
the perception and massing of the 4-story building including: setbacks at the first floor especially
around the existing pocket park, setbacks at the fourth floor that meet the 10’ setback described
in the Small Area Plan, extensive storefront glazing at the first floor, expansion of the existing
pocket park, and the widening of the sidewalk areas to allow for tenant activity.

There is precedent for height in this area; there are several 4-story residential buildings nearby
and there is a 7-story condominium building (measured from the average elevation of its base)
one block south at 44™ Street and Upton. None of these other buildings have upper levels that
are stepped back. Due to area topography, the ground levels of these neighboring buildings are
at higher elevations than the proposed Project. By bringing residential density, expanded
commercial services, and high-quality infill development to this corner, this mixed-use project
will enhance the use, enjoyment and development of properties in the surrounding area.

3) Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities and other measures have
been or will be provided.

Adequate utilities, access, drainage, and other necessary facilities will be provided for the project
and the proposed height of the building will have no impact on these features.

4) Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets.

The additional height will have no impact on traffic congestion in the public streets.
5) The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The Project is consistent with the applicable policies of the City’s comprehensive plan. The
comprehensive plan classifies the future land use of the site as “Mixed Use,” which allows for
mixed use development, including mixed use with residential. The project site is located the
Linden Hills Neighborhood Commercial Node. Commercial uses in Neighborhood Commercial
Nodes primarily serve the needs of the surrounding neighborhood, although they may also
contain specialty stores that serve a regional client base. These Nodes are intended to support
medium to high density residential uses. The building and site design is also consistent with
policies of the Urban Design chapter of the comprehensive plan that call for multiple-family
dwellings to be high quality architecture that is compatible with the surrounding context,
appropriate in form and scale, of traditional urban form and that include pedestrian scale design
features.



The Project also complies with the guidance of the Linden Hills Small Area Plan, which allows

for 4-story, mixed-use buildings in the Neighborhood Commercial Node. The building height is
less than the 56-foot limit for 4-story buildings and the 4" story is stepped back 10 feet from the
street-facing facades and from the residentially-zoned district at the northwest corner of the site.

6) The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of
the district in which it is located.

With approval of the other zoning applications for the Project, it will conform to the applicable
regulations of the C1 zoning district.

Additional factors to be considered when determining the maximum height per §548.110:
@) Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

Public right-of-way borders the site on two sides. The building meets setback requirements
adjacent to the 2-story commercial building to the north and adjacent to the residential district to
the northwest. The single-family home to the west is approximately 70 feet from the shared
property line. The building will be set back at least 6 feet from the 1-story commercial building
to the southwest. Allowing an increase in height to 4 stories will not impede access to light and
air for the surrounding properties.

2 Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy
systems.

The shadow studies indicate that the proposed 4-story building will shadow neighboring
residential properties at various times, particularly in winter, but the degree of shadowing is not
unusual compared to that typically experienced in an urban neighborhood. Moreover, as
demonstrated by the comparative shadow studies, the shadows cast by the proposed 4-story
building are essentially the same as those that would be cast by a building that was 42-feet tall
(and which would not require a CUP for increased height). The building does not shadow
significant public spaces. Shadowing of the corner “pocket park” along Upton will occur in the
afternoons under any build scenario.

Two solar energy panel systems were identified on surrounding properties. One is located on the
hardware store (formerly the co-op) at 2813 W. 43" Street to the south of the project site and
will not be shadowed by the new building. The second is located on the roof of a single-family
home at 4231 Vincent Avenue. The panel is located on the western-most end of the south-facing
side of the roof. Previous shadow studies for the larger building previously proposed for this site
determined that the brief shadowing of that house that would occur on winter mornings would
not have a substantial impact on the functionality of the solar system.

3) The scale and character of surrounding uses.

To the north and northeast of the project site is a 2-story commercial building and surface
parking lots. Further north are condominium buildings and townhomes of three and four stories



in height. Commercial buildings immediately across Upton and 43" are one and two stories tall.
Single family dwellings are located on the adjacent lots to the west and northwest of the project
site. There are several large and tall apartment/condo buildings (mostly 4-stories and one 7-story
building) scattered within one and two blocks around the intersection. The topography of the
area is such that the top of the proposed 4-story building will be similar or lower in elevation
than “shorter” buildings within a block or two radius from the project site.

4) Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.
The Project will not block views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

VARIANCES OF YARD SETBACKS
REQUIRED FINDINGS

Uses in the Commercial zoning districts are not generally subject to yard requirements; however,
this Project is subject to yard requirements because it is a residential project that includes
windows facing an interior side yard or rear yard, and because it is adjacent to an R1 zoning
district at the northwest corner. Variances are requested for a reduction of the setback along the
south interior property line adjoining the neighboring commercial property from 11’ to 9’ and
along the west interior property line adjoining the same commercial property from 11’ to 6.

1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances
unique to the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having
an interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

The irregular, L-shape of the site wraps around the side (east) and back (north) of an existing
commercial site. Due to the required clearances for the parking and drive lanes in the
underground and at-grade parking garages, the garage and retail (1 floor) walls along these
property lines are closer than the setback required at the residential floors (2", 3, and 4™). We
are requesting these variances to stack the exterior walls of the upper floors directly over the 1%
floor walls in order to maintain structural consistency and ease of construction. The corner
easement area also imposes constraints on the arrangement of the building, uses and amenities.
The proposed density and mix of uses in the Project are supported by City land use policies.
These circumstances present practical difficulties in complying with the ordinance that are
unique to the property and not created by the applicant.

2) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in
keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The proposed reduction in setbacks adjacent to a commercially-zoned and used property are
reasonable and similar to setbacks typically occurring in commercial districts. The purpose of
setback requirements is to ensure light and air and appropriate separation of uses. The proposed
setbacks will not diminish access to light and air for adjacent use. As discussed in the findings



for the CUP for increased height, the building design is also consistent with the policies of the
comprehensive and small area plans.

3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will
not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the
property or nearby properties.

The property lines in question face the blank 1-story facades of the existing commercial building.
The design will meet all of the requirements of the building Code, maintaining the health, safety,
and welfare of the public and building occupants.
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Preliminary Development Review Report

Development Coordinator Assigned: PATRICIA MURZYN
(612) 673-5827
patricia.murzyn@minneapolismn.gov

Status * Tracking Number: PDR 1001312

Applicant: CLARK GASSEN

13911 RIDGEDALE DRIVE #125
MINNETONKA, MN 55305

Site Address: 4264 UPTON AVE S
Date Submitted: 20-MAY-2015
Date Reviewed: 03- JUN-2015

Purpose

The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their
proposed development. City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.

The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp.

DISCLAIMER: The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted. The
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.

Project Scope
Proposed mixed use development with underground and at grade parking.

Review Findings (by Discipline)

Q Construction Code Services

Design of earth retention systems for excavations near property lines is required for permit issuance.

o Dependent on construction type and fire separation distance, fire rated exterior walls may be required.
Egress courts have been created on the north and west sides of the proposed building. When the court is less
than 10 feet wide, the walls are required to have a 1 hour fire resistance rating for a distance of 10 feet above
the floor of the court. Openings in the court walls shall be % hour rated.

e The west egress court serves two required exits and is dead ended. If the opening of the egress court is
blocked at the street, all exits from the dwelling units will be nullified.

*Approved: You may continue to the next phase of developing your project.
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved.



Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: PDR 1001312

U Zoning - Planning

The following land use applications have been identified based on the preliminary plans:

« Conditional use permit to exceed the maximum permitted height in the C1 district of 2.5 stories or 35 feet
(or 3 stories/42 feet if the mixed use density bonus is applied), whichever is less, to 4 stories/53 feet, 8
inches (56 feet including the parapet).

« Variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback below 11 feet.

« Variance to reduce the west interior side yard setback below 11 feet.

« Site plan review for 29 dwelling units and approximately 6,000 square feet of commercial space.

In addition, staff would like the following items to be addressed or clarified in preparation for the formal land

use application submittal:

Please provide additional detail for the rooftop plan, including showing the location of all mechanical

equipment.

All mechanical equipment, including the transformer, must be screened on all four sides per Chapter 535,

Regulations of General Applicability.

EIFS is not an allowed exterior building material. Please update the elevations to reflect a durable material.

For the land use application, please provide a sample board for the exterior materials, as well as a table on the

elevations listing the percentages of each exterior material on each elevation. Authorized building materials

can be found on this guide:
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/wwwi/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/wcms1p-141337.pdf.

In addition, building walls should not contain more than three exterior materials per elevation, not including

windows, doors, and foundation. The LH overlay district emphasizes that exterior materials should be the

same on all sides of commercial buildings adjacent to residence districts (551.310). Staff recommends
proposing a higher proportion of high quality materials on the interior elevations to lessen the differentiation
between those and the street-facing facades.

Consider consolidating the curb cut and garage door off of Upton.

The LH overlay district requires a landscaped yard of 5" between commercial building and any residence or

office residence district boundary. The landscaped area shall contain a continuous screen consisting of shrubs

between 3 and 6 feet in height. This provision applies to the northwest corner of the site, where you are
currently proposing to plant a deciduous tree. The current configuration would require alternative compliance
through site plan review. Additional screening would be beneficial between the interior sides of the building
and the adjacent properties.

Please note the following:

Landscaping that falls within the pocket park easement does not count toward the minimum on-site

landscaping requirements for site plan review. Please update the landscape plan and planting schedule

accordingly.

The applicant is proposing an FAR of 2.29. The development would qualify for two 20 percent density

bonuses (0.34 each based on the permitted FAR of 1.7) based on the information based on the information

provided. If the commercial space or parking configuration changes, or if the gross floor area measurements

provided in PDR plans conflict with staff's measurements in the land use application, there is a chance that a

variance to increase the maximum allowed FAR may be required.

The applicant is proposing 39 below-grade parking spaces for the residential use, and 14 spaces for the

commercial tenant, for a total of 53 spaces. The minimum parking requirement for the residential use is 29

parking spaces. If the proposed use is General Retail Sales and Services, the non-residential parking

requirement would be 4 spaces for 6,000 square feet, for a total of 33 spaces. However, the parking and
loading requirements for the commercial space depends on the use based on Chapter 541 and the applicable
standards of the LH Linden Hills Overlay district.

O Business Licensing

Continue to work with Patty Murzyn (612-673-5827) concerning a Food Plan Review, SAC determination,
and any business license application submittal that would be required should a food related business occupy
any of the of the future retail space.

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 2
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U Addressing

Per City of Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard V1.22, the City of Minneapolis holds authority
for assignment of all addresses, verification, change, and/or additions. Each assigned address number uses the
street that provides the best/direct access for life safety equipment and best/direct access to the occupants.
The parcel and the structure address for the proposed mixed use building will be 4262 Upton Avenue South.
The door marked "Residential Entry" will be addressed 2810 43rd Street West.
The double doors located east of the residential entry that leads into the space identified as "Tenant Space"
will be addressed 2804 43rd Street West.
At this time the three accessory doors located off of Sheridan Avenue will not be assigned an address as no
clear distinction has been identified for their use, and appear to lead into the addressed 2804 tenant space.
When assigning suite sequences the following guidelines are as follows:
« The first one to two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the floor number of the site.
« The last two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the unique ID for the unit (condo, suite,
unit, or apartment).
« Suite sequence digit numbers will be assigned to dwelling, commercial and retail units, not common
areas. For example, laundry rooms, saunas, workout rooms, etc., would not be assigned numbers.
Please provide each condo, suite, unit or apartment number.
This building is also considered to have a parking ramp per MCO Chapter 108. As such, within 5 years of the
date of the certificate of occupancy being issued, the parking ramp will be required to have annual inspections
and apply for a Ramp Operating Certificate.

Q Parks - Forestry

Contact Craig Pinkalla (612-499-9233 cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org. ) regarding any questions related to
planting, removal or the process for protection of trees during construction in the city right of way.
Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted
an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland
Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's Land Subdivision ordinance:

« http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientld=11490.
As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,500 per unit (affordable units excluded
per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $200 per development employee (as
defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.
There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee.
As proposed, the mixed use development with 29 apartments calculated dedication fee is as follows:
Park Dedication Fee Calculation =

Residential (29 units x $1,521.00 per unit) = $44,109.00
Non-Residential Commercial Space =$ 811.00
5% of $44,920 (Administration Fee) =$ 1,000.00
Total Park Dedication Administrative Fee: $45,920.00

This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time
of building permit submittal.
For further information, please contact Patty Murzyn 612-673-5827.

Q Right of Way

An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as:
plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture (including bike racks
and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised
landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE: railings may not extend into the sidewalk
pedestrian area). Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 3
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o Note to the Applicant: Any elements of an earth retention system and related operations (such as construction
crane boom swings) that fall within the Public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit application.
If there are to be any earth retention systems which will extend outside the property line of the development
then a plan must be submitted showing details of the system. All such elements shall be removed from the
Public right-of-way following construction with the exception of tie-backs which may remain but must be
uncoupled and de-tensioned. Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

e In addition, any elements of an earth retention system and related excavations that fall within the Public right-
of-way will require a "Right-of-Way Excavation Permit". This permit is typically issued to the General
Contractor just prior to the start of construction. However, it is the Applicant's responsibility to insure that all
required permits have been acquired by its consultants, contractors, sub-contractor's prior to the start of work.

e The Project limits fall within the boundaries of the Linden Hills Special Service District. Any improvements,
modifications, and alterations to the streetscape are subject to the review and approval of the Linden Hills
Special Service District, and will require the approval of the Special Service District Advisory Board. Please
co-ordinate contact with the Advisory Board through Andy Carlson (612) 673-2836.

e The City was granted an easement for the existing "pocket park" on the corner of W. 43rd St. and Upton Ave.
S. as a condition for the original site improvements and as a benefit to the neighborhood. The existing
"pocket park was de-constructed in 2014 as part of previous development plans and the former Developer is
still obligated to reconstruct the "pocket park" in accordance with the original plans. Prior to being permitted
to modify the corner easement area the Applicant must provide documentation verifying approval from
Council Member Linea Palmisano (Ward 13) and the appropriate neighborhood association (the Linden Hills
Neighborhood Council - LHINC). It is the clear expectation of the City, CM Palmisano, LHINC, and the
Linden Hills Special Service District that the existing "pocket park" be reconstructed to its pre-deconstructed
2014 state or better. If the Developer proposes a different "pocket park™ design, the Developer shall provide
for a "pocket park re-design process" that includes the input of Minneapolis Public Works, LHINC, and the
Linden Hills Special Service District.

e At this time, it shall be assumed that the "pocket park™ will be reconstructed to the original plans. The current
site plan indicates encroachments of the proposed building (both above and below) the existing "pocket park"
easement area which, in effect, would prevent the "pocket park" from being reconstructed to the original
plans. Until such time that a "re-designed pocket park™ is approved, any vacation of "air rights" and
"subterranean rights" above and below the existing easement will not be considered further. Should the
Developer agree to reconstruct the "pocket park" to its original plans, the Developer will ensure that
conditions are adequate for plant and mature tree development.

e The current site is secured by chain-link fence, as a left-over from the previous development. The Developer
is also committed to the "pocket park™ reconstruction by a standing Right-of-way Excavation Permit. Ata
minimum, it is recommended, that the Right-of-way Excavation Permit be transferred to the current
Applicant; please contact Brad Blackhawk at (612) 673-2451 for further information.

e The site plan indicates potential impacts to the adjacent property immediately north of the proposed site. The
Applicant shall provide written documentation that the affected property owner is supportive of the proposed
work and will allow work to be done on his property.

O Street Design
e The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Street Design Division.

Q Sidewalk
e The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Sidewalk Inspections Division.

Q Traffic and Parking

e The nature of the proposed development is such that traffic impacts will be an issue; please contact Allan
Klugman at (612) 673-2743 to discuss the requirements of a Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP).

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 4
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Current ordinance states that all maneuvers associated with loading, parking or sanitation pick up for a private
development shall occur on private property. Please provide a narrative explaining the trash removal
operations and show turning maneuvers for all truck type vehicles that will be using the loading dock/parking
entrance areas.

Per City Ordinance the Applicant shall provide for (and identify) a solid waste collection point (SWCP) on
the site plans. The location of the SWCP is subject to the review and approval of the Public Works
Department.

Please contact Bill Prince at (612) 673-3901 regarding existing and proposed street lighting. All street
lighting (existing and proposed) shall be shown clearly on the site plan.

Note to the Applicant: Please add the following notes to the site plan:

Street lighting installed as part of the Project shall be inspected by the City. Contractors shall arrange for
inspections with the Traffic Department, please contact Dave Prehall at (612) 673-5759 for further
information. Any lighting installations not meeting City specifications will be required to be reinstalled at
Owner expense.

An obstruction permit is required anytime construction work is performed in the Public right-of-way. Please
contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 regarding details of sidewalk and lane closures. Log on to
http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net. for a permit.

Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary removal/temporary
relocation of any City of Minneapolis signal system that may be in the way of construction.

All costs for relocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilities shall be borne by the Contractor and/or Property
Owner.

Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of Minneapolis right
of way signs that may be in the way of construction.

Q Water

The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Water Maintenance & Distribution
Division.

U Sewer Design

Groundwater: Please identify the lowest floor elevation on the grading plan.

Stormwater Management: The proposed project is located within the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District,
which has a separate review process from that of the City. Please note it may be necessary to obtain
approvals or permits from Minnehaha Creek Watershed District.

Surface Drainage: It is reasonably expected that the proposed building may be at risk of flooding during large
rain events. The intersection of 43rd and Upton is a low point in the area. The project should consider this
and be designed in a manner to address flood protection. Please acknowledge notification of this potential
issue and identify what steps have been taken to address it with the design.

Utility Connections: Core drilling a 6" connection to the 9" clay main would not be permitted. The sanitary
connection to the existing clay main should be made by cutting in a wye of similar material, installation of
couplings with shear rings, and concrete collars. Please note this on the plans.

For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov.

Q Fire Safety

Provide required fire suppression system throughout building.

Fire department connection must be located on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire
hydrant.

Provide required fire alarm system throughout building.

Provide and maintain fire apparatus access at all times.

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 5
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d Environmental Health

In 1919 the first gas filling station was constructed on site. Minneapolis permit records reference a filling
station at the site until 1987 when a permit for an addition to an existing station was completed, B540950.
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) records document the removal of 3 underground storage tanks,
2-10,000 gallon gasoline and 1-1,000 gallon fuel oil possibly in 1988. In 1993 a petroleum release was
detected on site and identified by Minnesota Pollution Control Agency as petroleum leak site # 6405. The
MPCA closed the file in 1994. In 1995 a certificate of occupancy was issued for a restaurant. The release was
possibly detected from work related to the conversion of the site to a restaurant. Minneapolis fire department
records indicate several more tanks onsite which have not been accounted for. A site investigation should be
conducted prior and demolition and excavation work for location of possible tanks. In addition the site
developer should contact the MPCA about entering the petroleum brownfield program and obtain a letter of
no association for existing soil contamination.

Any out of service tanks must be addressed as part of the site work. If unidentified out of service tanks or
impacted soils are encountered during site activities, work will need to stop and notification provided to the
MN State Duty officer at (615) 649-5451. Approval for removal of tanks, and removal/disposal and/or reuse
of impacted soils must be must occur from the MCPA and the City of Minneapolis prior to continuing
excavation activities.

If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures
such as the proposed underground parking should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without
the need for a permanent dewatering system being installed.

No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit
information.

Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and
approvals.

A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this
project.

A Historical Preservation Committee

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc)

There is no HPC flag on this property. HPC review is not required at this time. HPC review is required for
any wrecking permits pertaining to the removal of any existing structures.

END OF REPORT
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ALTA/AGSM LAND TITLE SURVEY
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_— CONC. PVMT. I | || o e R 4.2 || PROVIDE STEP BETWEEN
' SIDEWALK AND-GARAGE
PROPOSED ELECTRICAL / | FLOOR
TRANSFORMER LOCATION,
= E— COORDINATE WITH UTILITY
]
DECORATIVE 5.3~ , COMPANY REINFORCED CONCRETE
PAVEMENT #1 I i = -/ PAVEMENTINGARAGE
ENTRY |
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\
N |
|
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S
| ‘ | ‘ N 20" ¥'20.SIGHT
‘ — TRIANGLE - FYP-
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N
]
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CONCRETE ALON MATCH EXISTING
PER MPLS SPECS (TYP) CURB AND GUTTER

RECONSTRUCT CONCRETE
CURB AND GUTTERPER -
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER
STANDARDS CITY STANBARDS, TYP.
(2) DECORATIVE BENCHES=
MAKE AND MODEL T.B.D.

l— DECORATIVE

PAVEMENT #2
REPAIR AND RECONNECT EXISTING

IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH THE
PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT AREA

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG
(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

5!_011

1 "_ 1 01_0"

SITE PLAN NOTES:

1.

RIGHT-OF-WAY AND STREET OPENING PERMIT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY RECOMMENDATIONS NOTED IN THE GEO-TECHNICAL REPORT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF SITE IMPROVEMENT MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY COORDINATES AND LOCATION DIMENSIONS OF THE BUILDING AND STAKE FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FOOTING MATERIALS.

LOCATIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADWAY PAVEMENTS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, BOLLARDS, AND WALKS ARE
APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE STAKED IN THE FIELD, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE
ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

CURB DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF CURB. BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE
FOUNDATION. LOCATION OF BUILDING IS TO BUILDING FOUNDATION AND SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OR SAMPLES AS SPECIFIED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY
THE ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION FOR ALL PREFABRICATED SITE IMPROVEMENT
MATERIALS SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING, FURNISHINGS, PAVEMENTS, WALLS, RAILINGS,
BENCHES, FLAGPOLES, LANDING PADS FOR CURB RAMPS, AND LIGHT AND POLES. THE OWNER RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO REJECT INSTALLED MATERIALS NOT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO FINAL PLAT FOR LOT BOUNDARIES, NUMBERS, AREAS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND LAYOUT OF ALL SITE ELEMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOCATIONS OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED PROPERTY LINES,
EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, UTILITIES, BUILDINGS AND PAVEMENTS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL
LOCATIONS OF ALL ELEMENTS FOR THE SITE. ANY REVISIONS REQUIRED AFTER CONMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION, DUE TO LOCATIONAL ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE LAYOUT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS. STAKE LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL.

OPERATIONAL NOTES:

© 2014 MOMENTUM D N
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1. ALL SNOW WILL BE REMOVED FROM PUBLIC WALK, AS PER CITY ORD. , BY MANAGEMENT CO.

2. TRASH WILL BE COLLECTED INSIDE THE BUILDING. TRASH BINS WILL BE REMOVED FROM BASEMENT STORAGE
AREA TO THE REMOVAL TRUCK LOCATION OUTSIDE THE BUILDING, ON THE STREET AT TIME OF PICK-UP. NO
TEMPORARY OUTDOOR STAGING OR STORAGE OF TRASH BINS WILL BE NECESSARY.

CITY COORDINATION NOTES:

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

0

101_01!

1. TRAFFIC & PARKING

1.1.STREET LIGHTING INSTALLED AS PART OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE CITY. CONTRACTORS SHALL
ARRANGE FOR INSPECTIONS WITH THE TRAFFIC DEPARTMENT, PLEASE CONTACT DAVE PREHALL AT (612) 673-5759 FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION. ANY LIGHTING INSTALLATIONS NOT MEETING CITY SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE
REINSTALLED AT OWNER EXPENSE.

1.2.AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTIME CONSTRUCTION WORK IS PERFORMED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
PLEASE CONTACT SCOTT KRAMER AT (612) 673-2383 REGARDING DETAILS OF SIDEWALK AND LANE CLOSURES. LOG ON

TO HTTP://IMINNEAPOLIS.MN.ROWAY .NET FOR A PERMIT.

1.3.COORDINATE WITH CRAIG PINKALLA, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 499-9233 FOR ALL WORK REGARDING REMOVAL OR
PROTECTION OF TREES DURING CONSTRUCTION IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY.

1.4.COORDINATE WITH PAUL CAO, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 673-2943 FOR ALL WORK REGARDING BIKE RACKS IN THE CITY

RIGHT-OF-WAY.

1.5.CONTACT ALLAN KLUGMAN AT (612) 673-2743 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE TEMPORARY REMOVAL/TEMPORARY
RELOCATION OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS SIGNAL SYSTEM THAT MAY BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION.

1.6.ALL COSTS FOR RELOCATION AND/OR REPAIR OF CITY TRAFFIC FACILITIES SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND/OR PROPERTY OWNER.

1.7.CONTACT DOUG MADAY AT (612) 673-5755 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REMOCAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

RIGHT OF WAY SIGNS THAT MAY BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION.
2. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

2.1.COORDINATE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, (612) 673-3867 FOR PERMITS RELATING TO AFTER
HOURS WORK, TEMPORARY STORAGE OF IMPACTED SOILS ON SITE PRIOR TO DISPOSAL OR REUSE, REMEDIATION OF
CONTAMINATED SOIL AND GROUNDWATER, REUSE OF IMPACTED SOILS ON SITE, DEWATERING AND DISCHARGE OF
ACCUMULATED STORM WATER OR GROUND WATER TO CITY SEWERS, FLAMMABLE WASTE TRAPS, UNDERGROUND OR
ABOVEGROUND TANK INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL, WELL CONSTRUCTION OR SEALING, OR ON-SITE ROCK CRUSHING.

2.2. NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITHIN THE
CITY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS OR DURING ANY HOURS ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS

AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER PERMIT.

2.3. IF CONTAMINATED SOIL IS ENCOUNTERED, IT MUST BE REPORTED TO THE MINNESOTA DUTY OFFICER AT (651) 649-5451.

AREAS AND QUANTITIES:
EXISTING PROPOSED

BUILDING COVERAGE 3733SF  18.5% 15,929 SF 78.9%
ALL PAVEMENTS 15,208 SF 75.3% 2,806 SF 13.9%
ALL NON-PAVEMENTS 1,255 SF  6.2% 1461 SF  7.2%
TOTALSITE AREA 20,196 SF 100.0% 20,196 SF 100.0%
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
EXISTING CONDITION 18,941 SF 93.8%
PROPOSED CONDITION 18,735 SF  92.8%
DIFFERENCE 206 SF -1.0%

LEGEND:

CONCRETE PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED (PAD OR WALK)

PROPERTY LINE

CURB AND GUTTER

FENCE

43RD & UPTON

44263

License No.

Licensed Professional Engineer

or report was prepared by me or under my
under the laws of {

| hereby certify that this plan, specification
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PREPARED ANNUAL BED,
INCLUDING SOILAND
STEEL EDGING, TYP

STRUCTURAL PLANTING
SOIL BELOW GRADE, (240 SF
@ 3' DEPTH ~ 720 CF)

PREPARED ANNUAL BED,
INCLUDING SOIL AND —
STEEL EDGING, TYP .

PREPARED ANNUAL BED,
INCLUDING SOILAND | A /1
STEEL EDGING, TYP

3- SHL 7]

1-

STRUCTURAL PLANTING
SOIL BELOW GRADE, (260 SF
@ 3' DEPTH ~ 780 CF)

13- LSRS

7 e snvanvay

1-PSG
7-LSRS 9-PMD 1-KEG
EXISTING TO REMAIN
PLANT SCHEDULE - ENTIRE SITE
QUANT. QUANT.
SYM ON-SITE OFF-SITE COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE ROOT COMMENTS
DECIDUOUS TREES
SHL 2 3 SUNBURST HONEY LOCUST Gleditsia triacanthos 'Suncole' 2.5" CAL. B&B STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM
2 onses PSG - 2 PRINCETON SENTRY GINKGO (MALE) Ginkgo biloba 'Princeton Sentry' 25" CAL. B&B STRAIGHT LEADER. FULL FORM
OUT OF POCKET S1 0 4 DAKOTA PINNACLE BIRCH Betula platyphylla ‘Fargo’ 4+" CAL. B&B MATCHING SPECIMENS
PARK EASEMENT)
ORNAMENTAL TREES
REQUIRED: NRB - 1 NORTHERN REDBUD Cercis canadensis 'Northern Strain' 1.5" CAL. CONT.  SINGLE STEM, STRAIGHT LEADER
2 TREES —
9 SHRUBS DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
o AH 8 - ANNABELLE HYDRANGEA Hydrangea arborescens 'Annabelle’ #5 CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
WPR 12 - WINNIPEG PARKS ROSE Rosa 'Winnipeg Parks' #5 CONT. DENSE BRANCHING
EVERGREEN SHRUB
13 (ON-sITE&—] - - -
OUT OF POCKET MJ 9 2 MEDORA JUNIPER Juniperus scopulorum ‘Medora #5 CONT. FULL FORM
PARK EASEMENT) GMB 1 3 GREEN MOUNTAIN PYRAMIDAL BOXWOQOD Buxus 'Green Mountain' #5 CONT. FULL FORM
- PERENNIALS, GRASSES, VINES & GROUND COVER
BES - 6 PIXIE MEADOWBRITE ECHINACEA Echinacea 'Pixie Meadowbrite' #1 CONT.
AJS 6 - AUTUMN JOY SEDUM Sedum 'Autumn Joy' #1 CONT.
LSRS 11 38 LITTLE SPIRE RUSSIAN SAGE Perovskia 'Little Spire' #1 CONT.
CS 10 0 CARADONNA SALVIA Salvia x sylvestris ‘Caradonna’ #1 CONT.
LTC 7 8 LITTLE TITCH CATMINT Nepeta racemosa "Little Titch" #1 CONT.
PMD 3 40 PARDON ME DAYLILY Hemerocallis 'Pardon Me' #1 CONT.
KFG - 24 KARL FOERSTER GRASS Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' #1 CONT.
CH - - CLIMBING HYDRANGEA Hydrangea anomala 'var. petiolaris' #1 CONT.
EBF - - ELIJAH BLUE FESCUE Festuca ovina 'Elijah Blue'
RA 11 - VISIONS IN RED ASTILBE Astilbe chinensis 'Visions in Red' #1 CONT.

*SYMBOL S1 TO DESIGNATE A SPECIMEN SHADE TREE TO BE PLANTED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ADJACENT PVMTS. SPECIFIC SPECIES OF TREE SHALL BE SELECTED BY NEIGHBORHOOD APPOINTED

REPRESENTATIVES, IN COORDINATE WITH CONTRACTOR AND CONTRACTOR'S NURSERY TO ENSURE AVAILABILITY AND VIABILITY OF PREFERRED SPECIES.

9-LSRS

ES PRUNE AS FIELD DIRECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE
= ARCHITECT TO IMPROVE APPEARANCE (RETAIN
== NORMAL TREE SHAPE)
= THREE 2'X4"X8' WOODEN STAKES, STAINED BROWN WITH
e — TWO STRANDS OF WIRE TWISTED TOGETHER. STAKES
— = SHALL BE PLACED AT 120° TO ONE ANOTHER. WIRE SHALL
E—— \/
————— BE THREADED THROUGH BLACK RUBBER HOSE COLLARS
—_— —1 —
— | S ——
__/ ¥_
J

~— TRUNK FLARE JUNCTION:
————— PLANT TREE 1"-2" ABOVE EXISTING GRADE
— MULCH TO OUTER EDGE OF SAUCER. KEEP MULCH 2"
FROM TRUNK.

\ ”//l.. .

g
=T I_/— EXISTING GRADE

S H: CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF ROOT BALL. IF
—] NON-BIODEGRADABLE, REMOVE COMPLETELY

===l |_| SLOPE SIDES OF HOLE

k

THREE TIMES WIDTH

OF ROOTBALL

BACKFILL AS SPECIFIED
DO NOT EXCAVATE BELOW ROOTBALL

EVERGREEN TREE

®

NTS

1-PSG

5 AN z

THREE TIMES WIDTH
OF ROOTBALL

DECIDUOUS TREE

PRUNE AS FIELD DIRECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT TO IMPROVE APPEARANCE (RETAIN
NORMAL TREE SHAPE)

THREE 2"X4"X8' WOODEN STAKES, STAINED BROWN
WITH TWO STRANDS OF WIRE TWISTED TOGETHER.
STAKES SHALL BE PLACED AT 120° TO ONE ANOTHER.
WIRE SHALL BE THREADED THROUGH BLACK RUBBER
HOSE COLLARS

TRUNK FLARE JUNCTION:
PLANT TREE 1"-2" ABOVE EXISTING
GRADE

MULCH TO OUTER EDGE OF SAUCER. KEEP MULCH 2"
FROM TRUNK.

EXISTING GRADE

CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF
ROOT BALL. IF NON-BIODEGRADABLE, REMOVE
COMPLETELY

SLOPE SIDES OF HOLE
BACKFILL AS SPECIFIED

DO NOT EXCAVATE
BELOW ROOTBALL

®

NTS

PRUNE AS FIELD DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT TO IMPROVE APPEARANCE (RETAIN
NORMAL SHAPE)

PLANT TOP OF ROOTBALL 1-2" ABOVE ABOVE
/ SURROUNDING GRADE

KEEP MULCH 2" FROM TRUNK.

S e eIl EXISTING GRADE

BT S ROOTS AT OUTER EDGE OF ROOTBALL LOOSENED TO
— | 1= | |- N

==

2 A= ENSURE PROPER BACKFILL-TO-ROOT CONTACT
S=EEEEDS ~ SLOPE SIDES OF HOLE
=l=IEEI=E=
IIELEgIéE =HI=1E BACKFILL AS PER SPECIFICATION
—HECA S
OF ROOTBALL

A 7

DO NOT EXCAVATE BELOW ROOTBALL.

SHRUB
@ NTS

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. ALL SHRUB BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH 4" DEPTH OF DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOQOD
MULCH OVER WEED BARRIER. OWNER'S REP SHALL APPROVE MULCH SAMPLE PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. EDGING SHALL BE METAL EDGING OR APPROVED EQUAL.

2. PLANT MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN
STANDARDS AND SHALL BE OF HARDY STOCK, FREE FROM DISEASE, DAMAGE AND
DISFIGURATION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING PLUMBNESS OF PLANT
MATERIAL FOR DURING OF ACCEPTANCE PERIOD.

3. UPON DISCOVERY OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE QUANTITY OF PLANTS SHOWN ON THE
SCHEDULE AND THE QUANTITY SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN.

4. CONDITION OF VEGETATION SHALL BE MONITORED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT. LANDSCAPE MATERIALS PART OF THE
CONTRACT SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR ONE (1) FULL GROWING SEASONS FROM SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION DATE.

5. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL RECEIVE 4" LAYER LOAM AND
SOD AS SPECIFIED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

6. COORDINATE LOCATION OF VEGETATION WITH UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD UTILITIES,
LIGHTING FIXTURES, DOORS AND WINDOWS. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE IN THE FIELD FINAL
LOCATION OF TREES AND SHRUBS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WATERED AND MAINTAINED UNTIL ACCEPTANCE.

8. REPAIR AT NO COST TO OWNER ALL DAMAGE RESULTING FROM LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S
ACTIVITIES.

9. SWEEP AND MAINTAIN ALL PAVED SURFACES FREE OF DEBRIS GENERATED FROM
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES.

10. REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING LANDSCAPE M,ATERIALS LOCATED WITHIN THE ROW.
WORK WITH NEIGHBORHOOD AND EXISTING SERVICE DISTRICT REPS.

11. INSTALL PAVERS PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS AND AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN.
OWNER TO SELECT PAVER TYPE AND COLOR.

12. PROVIDE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION. SYSTEM SHALL BE A FULLY
PROGRAMMABLE SYSTEM CAPABLE OF ALTERNATE DATE WATERING. THE SYSTEM SHALL
PROVIDE HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE AND BE CAPABLE OF DELIVERING ONE INCH OF
PRECIPITATION PER WEEK. SYSTEM SHALL EXTEND INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY TO THE
EDGE OF PATHWAY/BACK OF CURB.

CITY COORDINATION NOTES:

1. SPECIAL DISTRICT COORDINATION
1.1. COORDINATE WITH ANDY CARLSON, LINDEN HILLS SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT
ADVISORY BOARD, (612) 673-2836 PRIOR TO LANDSCAPE WORK BEING COMPLETED ON
THE PROJECT.

AREAS AND QUANTITIES:

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA CALCULATION:
SITE AREA - BUILDING COVERAGE = OPEN SPACE

20,1960 SF*-  15,929.0 SF = 4,267.0 SF

20% OF OPEN SPACE = LANDSCAPE AREA

20% X 4,267.0 SF = 853.4 SF REQUIRED
34% X 4,267.0 SF = 1,461.0 SF PROVIDED
92.8% PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS RATIO
PRGPOSED LANDSCAPE:
1 TREE/ 500 SF OF "LANDSCAPE AREA"
853.4 SF / 500 = 2 TREES REQUIRED
SEE PLANT SCHEDULE
1 SHRUB/100 SF OR "LANDSCAPE AREA™
853.4 SF / 100 = 9 SHRUBS REQUIRED

SEE PLANT SCHEDULE

*NOTE: SITE AREA, AS REFERENCED ABOVE, DOES NOT
INCLUDE AREA WITHIN POCKET PARK

LEGEND

— PREPARED PLANTING SOIL - SUITABLE FOR ANNUAL PLANTING.
INCLUDE SHREDDED MULCH AS GROUND COVERING

: SOD - SEE SOD INSTALLATION NOTES ABOVE
“— SHREDDED MULCH OVER PERMEABLE GEO-FABRIC IN ALL

PROPOSED CANOPY & EVERGREEN TREE SYMBOLS - SEE
SCHEDULE AND PLAN FOR SPECIES AND PLANTING SIZES

SCHEDULE AND PLAN FOR SPECIES AND PLANTING SIZES

A

PROPOSED PERENNIAL PLANT SYMBOLS - SEE SCHEDULE AND
PLAN FOR SPECIES AND PLANTING SIZES

® DECORATIVE BOULDERS, 18"-30" DIA.

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG
(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE
(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

1" = 10!_0"

PLANTING BEDS, INCLUDE EDGING AS SHOWN, PROVIDE SAMPLES

PROPOSED DECIDUOUS AND EVERGREEN SHRUB SYMBOLS - SEE

5!_011 O 101_01!
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SUPPLEMENTARY REMOVALS
EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

PROJECT NARRATIVE:
PROJECT IS A REDEVELOPMENT OF A COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND SURFACE PARKING LOT INTO A MULTI STORY

MULTI FAMILY BUILDING WITH NO SURFACE PARKING.
CONSTRUCTION REMOVALS SEQUENCING IS PLANNED AS FOLLOWS:

1. INSTALL STABILIZED ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

2. INSTALL SILT FENCE AROUND SITE, & INLET PROTECTION IN AND AROUND CATCH BASINS.
3. REMOVE EXISTING PARKING AND BUILDING FACILITIES

4. CLEAR AND GRUB REMAINDER OF SITE

5. STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL, AND MILL BITUMINOUS

6. PREP AND TRANSITION TO NEW CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

REMOVALS DISTURBANCE LENGTH OF TIME:

THE REMOVALS TIMING FOR THIS PROJECT IS EXPECTED TO LAST 30-45 DAYS UNTIL THE START OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT STABILIZATION:

FOLLOWING INITIAL SOIL DISTURBANCE OR RE-DISTURBANCE, PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY STABILIZATION SHALL BE
COMPLETED WITHIN SEVEN (7) CALENDAR DAYS ON ALL PERIMETER DIKES, SWALES, DITCHES, PERIMETER SLOPES,
AND ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL (3:1); EMBANKMENTS OF PONDS, BASINS, AND

TRAPS; AND WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS ON ALL OTHER DISTURBED OR GRADED AREAS. SEE PROPOSED
LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR FINAL STABILIZATION MEASURES.

SEE EROSION CONTROL PLAN (SHEET C5) FOR CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN AFTER
DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS ARE COMPLETE.

CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO PROJECT. CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR ALL REQUIRED
PERMITS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AN ALLOWANCE IN THEIR BID FOR UP TO 200 TONS OF MANMADE OBJECT REMOVAL

ANY AREAS DISTURBED OUTSIDE OF THE PROJECT LIMIITS SHOULD BE REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS
AT NO COST TO THE OWNER

AREAS AND QUANTITIES:

EXISTING PROPOSED
BUILDING COVERAGE 3,733 5SF  185% 15,929 5F  78.9%
ALL PAVEMENTS 15,208 5F  75.3% 2,806 SF 13.9%
ALL NON-PAVEMENTS 1,255 SF 6.2% 1,461 SF 7.2%
TOTALSITE AREA 20,196 5F  100.0% 20,196 5F  100.0%

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

EXISTING CONDITION

18,941 5F

93.8%

PROPOSED CONDITION 18,735 5F 92.8%
DIFFERENCE -206 5F  -1.0%
DISTURBED AREA 25,750 SF
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 40 CY
SILT FENCE/BIO-ROLL 600 LF
EROSION CONTROL BLANKET 0 SF
INLET PROTECTION DEVICES 5 FEA

OWNER INFORMATION

OWNER: 43 UP LLC
CLARK GASSEN
13911 RIDGEDALE DRIVE, SUITE 125
MINNETONKA, MN 55305

OWNER, DEVELOPER, CONTRACTOR SIGNED STATEMENT

ALL CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT WILL BE DONE
PURSUANT TO THE PLAN. SINGED BY PARTIES BELOW:

OWNER:

DEVELOPER:

CONTRACTOR:

LEGEND:

EX. 1" CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL

EEEEEEEN COMBINATION BIO-ROLL, CHAIN LINK CONSTRUCTION FENCE

st

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG
(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

1" = 10!_0"

50" 0

10-0"
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(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

5!_0"

1"= 100"

GRADING NOTES:

0

10!_0"

10.

1.

12.

SEE SITE PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL LAYOUT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR
ANY ADDITIONAL SITE PREPARATION INFORMATION, SOIL CORRECTION, TYPE OF BACKFILL,
OR REQUIREMENTS.

EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.

GRADING AND EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT REQUIREMENTS &
PERMIT REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE SITE WORK TO MINIMIZE THE DISTURBED AREA AT ANY
GIVEN TIME.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF GRADE STAKES
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION TO ESTABLISH PROPER GRADES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A FINAL FIELD CHECK OF FINISHED GRADES
ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO TOP-SOIL AND SODDING
ACTIVITIES.

EXCESS FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND LEGALLY DISPOSED OF BY THE
CONTRACTOR OFF-SITE.

PROPOSED SPOT GRADES ARE FLOWLINE FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

GRADES OF WALKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 5% MAX. LONGITUDINAL SLOPE AND 1% MIN.
AND 2% MAX. CROSS SLOPE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROPOSED SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3:1 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL STRIP, STOCKPILE, AND RE-SPREAD SUFFICIENT TOPSOIL TO PROVIDE
A MINIMUM 4" COMPACTED DEPTH TO DISTURBED AREAS TO BE SEEDED OR SODDED.

CONCRETE WASHOUT PROCEDURES SHALL BE COMPLETED OFF-SITE.

LEGEND:

EX. 1" CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL

419 1" CONTOUR ELEVATION INTERVAL

~—— 822.0

EEEEEEEE COMBINATION SILT FENCE, CHAIN LINK CONSTRUCTION FENCE

SPOT GRADE ELEVATION (FLOW LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
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ALIGN WITH PROPOSED CURB
LINE

© 2014 MOMENTUM D N

MOMENTUM
DESI|GN

2395 UNIVERSITY AVENUE WEST
SUITE 206
ST. PAUL, MN 55114
952.583.9788

4931 W. 35TH ST., #200
ST. LOUIS PARK, MN 55416
952.250.2003 / 763.213.3944

CivilSiteGroup.com

UTILITY NOTES:

1. SEE SITE PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS AND LAYOUT.

2.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND
TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF DISCREPANCIES OR VARIATIONS FROM THE PLANS.

e 5 8 8 K EFEERERENEIESE R SN BT B EF B ER B -

3. ALL EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTACT "GOPHER STATE
ONE CALL" (651-454-0002 OR 800-252-1166) FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS, 48 HOURS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY UTILITIES THAT ARE
DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

4. UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITION OF "STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER MAIN AND SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION" AS PREPARED BY THE
CITY ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA (CEAM), AND SHALL CONFORM WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

5. ALL WATER PIPE SHALL BE CLASS 52 DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6.  UTILITIES ON THE PLAN ARE SHOWN TO WITHIN 5' OF THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT. THE
CONTRACTOR IS ULTIMATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL CONNECTION TO BUILDING LINES.
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL PLANS.

7. AMINIMUM OF 8 FEET OF COVER IS REQUIRED OVER ALL WATERMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. EXTRA DEPTH MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 18" VERTICAL
SEPARATION TO SANITARY OR STORM SEWER LINES. EXTRA DEPTH WATERMAIN IS
INCIDENTAL.

8.  AMINIMUM OF 18 INCHES OF VERTICAL SEPARATION AND 10 FEET OF HORIZONTAL
SEPARATION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITIES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARDS
AND COORDINATED WITH THE CITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

10. COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF SERVICE CONNECTIONS WITH THE MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS.

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

11. COORDINATE INSTALLATION AND SCHEDULING OF THE INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES WITH
ADJACENT CONTRACTORS AND CITY STAFF.

12.  ALL STREET REPAIRS AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CITY. ALL PAVEMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SAWCUT. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROLS SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE ESTABLISHED PER THE REQUIREMENTS

43RD & UPTON

OF THE MINNESOTA MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MMUTCD) AND THE

CITY. THIS SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO SIGNAGE, BARRICADES, FLASHERS, AND
FLAGGERS AS NEEDED. ALL PUBLIC STREETS SHALL BE OPEN TO TRAFFIC AT ALL TIMES. NO
ROAD CLOSURES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT APPROVAL BY THE CITY.

CONNECT BUILDING DRAIN TILE

TO PROPOSED BUILDING
STORM SEWER SYSTEM,
GOORDINATE WITH MECH'

BUILDING STORM CONNECTION
35 LF 12" PVC SCH40 @ 1.74%
IE @ STUB =874.74

STUB TO §' FROM BLDG

_r_/k -

L

ADD INSULATION
OVER STORM SEWER

>

L CBMH1-48" DIA.
RE=878.23 (VERIFY)

EX |E E=873.13 (VERIFY)
PROP IE W=874.13
CONSTRUCT CATCH BASIN
OVER EXISTING STORM
SEWER PIPE.

PIPE, SEEETAILS

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH PRIVATE UTILITY COMPANIES.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AS-BUILT PLANS THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION AND SUBMIT
THESE PLANS TO ENGINEER UPON COMPLETION OF WORK.

REQUIRED CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS CORRESPONDANCE AND
DOCUMENTATION NOTES:

44263
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